
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Place: Salisbury Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Thursday 15 January 2015 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

Briefing Arrangements: 
 
There will be no briefing held prior to this meeting of the Schools Forum. 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Adam Brown, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718038 or email 
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Membership: 
 

Representing: 

Mr Neil Baker PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School 

Mr Martin Watson Academy, Lavington School 

Mrs Aileen Bates WGA, SEN Governor Representative 

Mr Andy Bridewell PHF - Ludgershall Castle Primary School (PHF Vice-
Chair) 

Ms Amanda Burnside Post 16 provider 

Ms Michelle Chilcott Academy - South Wilts Grammar 

Ms Amanda Christopher Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education 

Miss Tracy Cornelius PHF - Kington St Michael School 

Ms Jan Hatherell Academy, Hardenhuish School 

Mr John Hawkins Teacher Representative 

Mrs Sue  Jiggens WGA - Primary School Governor Representative 

Mr John Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI) 

Mrs Debbie Rock WGA - Primary School Governor 

Mr Nigel Roper Stonehenge School 

Ms Ingrid Sidmouth SEN Sector, Rowdeford School 

Mr David Whewell WGA - Secondary School representative 

Mrs Catriona Williamson PHF, Mere Primary School 

 

 
 
 
 



AGENDA 

PART  I 

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies and Changes of Membership  

2   Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
November 2014 (copy attached).  

3   Declaration of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Trust Board Update  

 Julia Cramp will be in attendance to provide a verbal update. 

6   Budget Monitoring 2014-15 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2014/15 as at 30 November 2014. 
 
Schools Forum is asked to note the budget monitoring position at the end of 30 
November 2014. 

7   Reports from Working Groups (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To receive minutes, reports and/or verbal updates from the following working 
groups: 
 

• School Funding Working Group 

• Early Years Reference Group 

8   Split Site Allowance - High Needs Provision (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To consider a proposal for a split site allowance for St Nicholas Special School. 

9   Schools Financial Management Information Statement (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To agree a format for a financial management statement to be introduced as part 
of the year end monitoring of school balances. 

10   Sickness Supply Insurance Pool 2015-16 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To agree rates for 2015-16 and cashback allocation. 

11   Schools Budget 2015-16 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 To outline the detail of the schools funding settlement for 2015-16, consider the 
implications for the Wiltshire schools budget, and to present budget proposals for 
2015-16 for the overall schools budget including cost pressures and savings 



proposals.   
 
An additional report will be presented at the meeting relating to 2 year-old and 3 
and 4 year-old funding rates. 

12   Growth Fund (Pages 43 - 46) 

 To consider the criteria for the growth fund in 2015-16 and the required level of 
budget. 

13   Confirmation of dates for future meetings  

 To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows: 
 
12th March, 2015 1.30 pm - Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 
18th June, 2015 1.30 pm - Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 
8th October, 2015 1.30pm - West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

PART  II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 
2014 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair), Ms A Burnside, Mrs A Bates, 
Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, Mrs C Williamson, Mrs S Jiggens, Mrs D Rock, Ms I Sidmouth, 
Roper and Mr A Bridewell 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
  

 
43 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to appoint Mr Neil Baker as Chair of Schools Forum for 
2014/15. 
 

44 Election of Vice Chair 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Forum agreed to appoint Mr Martin Watson as Vice-Chair of Schools 
Forum for 2014/15. 
 

45 Apologies and Changes of Membership 
 
The Forum noted apologies from: 
 
Mr John Proctor, 
Ms Tracy Cornelius, 
Ms Mandy Christopher, 
Mr David Whewell, 
Ms Michele Chilcott. 
 
The following changes to membership were also made: 
 
Mr Steve Clarke is replaced by Mr Nigel Roper. 
 

46 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the 13 March 2014 and 18 June 2014 meetings were presented. 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



An amendment to minute 28 of the 18 June 2014 minutes was proposed. The 
amendment was agreed and for the minute to read: 
 
“The forum noted that Sue Jiggens would advise in future on filling vacancies 
for Primary and Secondary Governors.” 
 
An amendment to minute 15 of the 13 March 2014 minutes was proposed. The 
amendment was agreed and for the minute to read: 
 
“The forum noted that Sue Jiggens would advise in future on filling vacancies 
for Primary and Secondary Governors.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree and sign the minutes as a true and correct record of the 
meetings held on 13 March 2014 and 1
[...]
ounty Hall, 
Trowbridge. 
 

59 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 4.35 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\8\AI00046802\$ae1kzij1.docx 

Wiltshire Council        Agenda Item:  
 
Schools Forum 
15th January 2015 
 

 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS BUDGET – BUDGET MONITORING 2014-15 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2014-15 as at 30th November 2014. 

Main Considerations 

2. Appendix 1 to this report outlines the budget monitoring summary as at 30th 
November 2014.  At this point in the year an overspend of £2.354 million is projected 
against the overall schools budget.  Key variances are outlined below. 

Top Up Budgets for High Needs Pupils 

3. An analysis of projected expenditure against top up budgets for high needs pupils in 
2014-15 was presented to Schools Forum in November 2014 which projected that 
top up budgets will overspend by £3.1 million in this financial year.  As at November, 
this projection has reduced slightly to £2.1m as a result of changes in a number of 
areas. 

4. Key areas of overspend remain Named Pupil Allowances, top ups for pupils in non-
Wiltshire schools and top ups for Post-16 placements. 

5. Named Pupil Allowances – expenditure on NPAs is expected to exceed the budget 
by £0.671m, as previously reported this is due to an increase in activity on NPAs with 
more NPAs having been allocated in this financial year than in 2013-14.   

6. Post-16 top ups – projected spend on post-16 top ups has reduced compared wth 
the previous projection however the budget is still expected to be overspent by 
£1.8m.  A
[...]
              
Budget monitoring                                                                                                                                                                                             
This statement allows comparison of the budgeted, forecast  and actual year end positions and is designed to help schools 
determine the effectiveness of their monitoring and control for the 2014/15 financial year.   Schools might like to consider 
the reason for any significant variances and how these could  be addressed in future years.      

Page 30



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\9\AI00046903\$c3ttghz5.docx 

Wiltshire Council     Agenda Item No 
 
 

Schools Forum 
January 2015     

 
Supply Pool Insurance Scheme 
 
Purpose of the paper 
 

1. To raise School Forum’s awareness of the current position of the Supply Pool Insurance 
Scheme. 

 
2. To make recommendations relating to cashback for 2014-15. 
 

Background 
 

3. The Supply Pool Insurance scheme has been running for a number of years providing 
schools with insurance cover for sickness absence.  A cashback arrangement is in place 
whereby if a schools total year’s claims are less than 50% of their premium, they will be 
entitled to a cashback payment (see paragraph 8d for further details). 

 
4. The forecast balance on the Supply Pool at the end of 2014/15 is £1.174m (estimate as at 

6 January assuming standard cashback of £0.122m to be distributed in June 2015, in 
accordance with the scheme (based on all schools eligible for the cashback rejoining the 
scheme in 2015/16).  The projected balance would be £1.051m if enhanced cashback is 
paid of £0.245m. See Appendix A for details of estimated cashback payments. 

 
5. The Supply Pool is underwritten by external insurers, which provides protection under a 

Stop Loss Policy to the extent that if claims exceed the underwriter’s advised retained 
layer (set at £735,988 in 2014/15), the Local Authority can invoke the policy 
[...]
ly years 
census data has been verified. 

17. There are risks associated with the Early Years estimate as it is difficult to 
accurately project the take up of places based on the January census.    It 
is recommended that any increase in DSG arising from the January early 
years census is allocated to the EYSFF budget to support increases in 
population and take up of places. 

18. From April 2015 the funding of 2 year-old places will move to a full 
participation model meaning that LAs will be funded on actual take up of 
places.   

19. In 2015-16 initial funding for the two-year-old programme will be allocated 
to local authorities in June 2015 using the January 2015 census data. To 
make sure local authorities are accurately funded as the take-up of the 
entitlement increases over the year, the DfE will use a mid-year second 
data count in the autumn term to adjust funding in-year to reflect any 
significant increases in take-up of the entitlement. 

20. In October the DfE published funding rates for the early education 
entitlement for 2 year olds and the rate for Wiltshire has been confirmed 
as £4.97 per hour. 

21. A review of the rates and the indicative financial position is detailed below, 
using 2014-15 data.  Schools Forum will need to review the funding rates 
and agree the rate to take forward into 2015-16.  The Early Years 
Reference Group have suggested a rate of £5.25 to be considered as a 
minimum rate, but the funding received will only be £4.97 per hour. 

Single rate for 2 Year Old Funding 

Provider £5.43 £4.97 £5.25 

Childminder 126,009 96,349 101,777 

Private 1,076,155 984,989 1,040,481 

Voluntary 735,347 673,052 710,971 

Independent 55,496 50,794 53,656 

Maintained Class 4,520 4,138 4,371 

TOTAL 1,997,527 1,809,322 1,911,256 

 

22. The early Years Reference Group have consulted on the funding rates for 
3 & 4 year olds and the associated impact which it would have upon 
providers.  The proposed rate would see an increase for PVI providers 
(Private, Voluntary and Independent), a marginal decrease for maintained 
providers and a significant reduction in the rates for Childminders.  A more 
detailed paper will be presented at the Schools Forum meeting covering 
this area. 

23. It is recommended that: 

a. Schools Forum agree an hourly rate for 2 year old places in 2015-16; 

b. Schools Forum agree an hourly rate for 3&4 year old places in 2015-16 

Page 37



Schools Block 

24. The schools block has been set at £256.535 million which is an increase 
of £7.8m on the 2014-15 funding level.  The increase is accounted for by 
two items,  

- £5.7m arising from the ‘Fairer Schools Funding’ 

- £2.1m from the pupil growth of 505 additional pupils in Wiltshire 

25. The removal of schools from the CRC scheme is intended to be cost 
neutral to the Exchequer. A deduction has therefore been made from the 
DSG for 2015-16 to compensate the Exchequer for the loss of revenue 
resulting from local authorities no longer needing to meet the costs of 
purchasing carbon credits for schools under the scheme.  Wiltshire’s 
share of this reduction is £0.448m (£0.449m in 2014-15) and the 
calculation is based on Wiltshire’s estimated share of the national saving 
of £50.5 million, using pupil numbers.  This has been calculated at £7.51 
per Wiltshire pupil. 

26. Modelling work is now being undertaken to calculate individual school 
budgets in order to meet the EFA deadline of 20th January 2015 and an 
update will be brought to the meeting.  Currently the following 
assumptions are being made: 

a. Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) rates reflect the increases from 
the Fairer Schools Funding, as previously agreed with Schools 
Forum; 

b. Lump sum allocations are unchanged at £85,000 for primary 
schools and £175,000 for secondary schools; 

c. Total funding allocations for English as an Additional Language 
(EAL), Prior Attainment and Deprivation remain unchanged and 
funding rates are scaled accordingly; 

d. Cost
[...]
ge 40



service.  There is an underlying assumption that changes and services 
must be managed within the existing budget level. 

Overall Schools Budget 

44. It is proposed that the overall schools budget be set at the level of the 
provision funding allocations £310.309 million, with further adjustments to 
be made once notification is received of any further adjustment to the 
Early Years and High Needs blocks. 

DSG Reserve  

45. A reserve of £3.502 million is currently held arising from underspends in 
previous years.  The budget monitoring report elsewhere on this agenda 
indicates that there are commitments in place for some of this reserve and 
that there is a projected budget overspend in 2014-15 which will also need 
to be funded from this reserve. 

DSG Reserve 2014-15 

Balance b/f from 13-14 3.502 

Commitments 14-15 (1.248) 

Balance after commitments 2.254 

2-year old reserve not required 0.262 

Transition into Primary 0.160 

Balance 14-15 before overspends 2.676 

Projected overspend 14-15 (2.354) 

Projected DSG Reserve at 31/03/2015  0.322 

 

46. No assumptions have yet been made about whether this reserve should 
be utilised in any way to support the 2015-16 budget or to support 
additional, one off, developments.  Balances can be used to support 
expenditure within the high needs or early years block. 

Proposal 

47. It is proposed that: 

a. any increase in DSG arising from the January early years census is 
allocated to the EYSFF budget to support increases in population 
and take up of places 

b. Schools Forum agree an hourly rate for 2 year old place; 

c. Schools Forum agree an hourly rate for 3&4 year old places; 

d. Schools Forum agree the assumptions to be used in calculating the 
delegated budget; 

e. Top-up rates remain unchanged, subject to any proposals at the 
March Schools Forum in relation to the High Needs Block. 

f. That the overall schools budget is set at £310.309 million and that 
work is taken to review the High 
[...]
anged from 2013-14 & 2014-15):  
15. Where a school is expanded to provide additional classes to meet a basic 
need for places identified by the LA, from the month of opening for the 
remainder of the financial year only the school will receive 7/12ths x 30 x 
relevant AWPU for each additional class. Where a full class may not be 
needed then the school would receive 7/12ths x estimate of increased 
September intake x relevant AWPU. The definition of “expanded” is that a 
building project or addition of a mobile classroom has taken place. 

 
 
Infant Class Size Increases:  
16. This is payable to a Primary School with infant classes which is required to set 
up an additional class in the Autumn term as required by the infant class size 
regulations, and the school cannot accommodate all of its additional 
Reception and Key Stage 1 pupils in classes of 30 or less, i.e. the total 
number of pupils in the 3 year groups exceeds a multiple of 30.  If the total 
increase in NOR necessitates that an extra class would be required, then 
additional funding is allocated per additional class. 

 
 
17. Schools Forum needs to approve the above criteria for application in 2015-16.  

 
Proposal 
18. It is proposed that: 
 
a) Schools Forum approve the criteria for allocating the pupil Growth Fund in 
2015-16. 

 
b) Agree that the budget for the Growth Fund is set at a maximum of £1m, 
subject to the affordability within the funding formula for 2015-16. 

 

 
Report Author: Grant Davis, Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager 
Tel: 01225 718587, e-mail: grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting
	6 Budget Monitoring 2014-15
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	7 Reports from Working Groups
	Item 7 - Early Years Reference Group Minutes

	8 Split Site Allowance - High Needs Provision
	9 Schools Financial Management Information Statement
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Sheet1


	10 Sickness Supply Insurance Pool 2015-16
	Item 10 -  Appendix 1
	Reconciliation


	11 Schools Budget 2015-16
	12 Growth Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 
2015 AT SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair), Mrs A Bates, Mr A Bridewell, 
Ms M Chilcott, Mrs R. Collard, Miss Tracy Cornelius, Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, 
Mrs S Jiggens, Mr J Proctor, Mrs D Rock, Mr N. Roper, Ms I Sidmouth, Mr D Whewell and 
Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
 
  

 
1 Apologies and Changes of Membership 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Amanda Burnside – Wiltshire College 
Mandy Christopher - Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education 
 
Amanda Burnside was substituted by Cathy Shahrokni 
 

2 Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
An amendment to minute 52 of the 6 November 2014 minutes was proposed. 
The amendment was agreed and for the minute to read: 
 
“Questions were asked on the local authority process through which schools in 
deficit can be challenged.  The Governing Body must submit a deficit request to 
the Chief Financial Officer of the LA.  A deficit budget will only be approved 
where the school can demonstrate it has in place an approved Financial 
Recovery Plan.” 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree and sign the minutes as a true and correct record of the 
meetings held on 6 November 2014, subject to the amendments detailed 
above. 
 
 
 
 



3 Declaration of Interests 
 
Mrs Aileen Bates declared a pecuniary interest in item 8, Split Site Allowance - 
High Needs Provision. For this item Mrs Bates did not vote. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was announced that item 11 (Schools Budget 2015/16) would be taken before 
item 8 (Split Sites Allowance –High Needs Provision).  
 

5 Trust Board Update 
 
A new document had been received for any providers working with children up 
to the age of eight. The document included information on “disqualification by 
association”. This meant that those living in the same household as someone 
who was barred from working with children were required to seek an exemption 
from OFSTED. The OFSTED handbook had been amended to include this 
provision. 
 
The number of telephone numbers available for ringing Early Help with 
concerns was being reduced in order to provide a single point of entry. 
 
The School Improvement Strategy had been published, and set out the changes 
in school effectiveness nationally and locally. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the Trust Board update. 
 

6 Budget Monitoring 2014-15 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, presented the budget monitoring information 
against the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the financial year 2014-15 as at 
30th November 2014. 
 
The overall position up to the end of November had not significantly changed. 
Overspend was stated to have increased by £0.3million, and now totalled 
£2.3million.  
 
An error in the report was noted. In paragraph 3 the figure of £2.1million should 
read £2.9million. 
 
There had been an improvement in High Needs. The Early Years underspend 
had reduced. Key areas of overspend remained in Named Pupil Allowances, 
top ups for pupils in non-Wiltshire schools and top ups for Post-16 placements.  
 
Expenditure on the free entitlement for 3 & 4 year olds was currently projected 
to underspend by £0.096million. 
 
Various items had been agreed to be funded from the DSG Reserve in 2014-15.  
Based upon the current overspend against the DSG, and the likely call upon the 
Reserve, the balance was projected to be £300,000 at the end of the financial 
year.   
 



The hourly rate for 2 year olds was moving to participation funding from next 
year, and would be based on census figures. If the current hourly rate was to be 
supported in 2015-16, then this would need to be a call on reserves. 
 
Most of the pressures came from within the High Needs Block. It was stated 
that the Education Funding Authority (EFA) was to be contacted to inform them 
that not enough funding was being provided. 
 
An increase in the numbers aged from 18-25 who were looking for funded 
further education was noted. 
 
Susan Tanner advised that the right service changes were in place, and the 
effects would be felt from next financial year onwards. 
 
Feedback  from the EFA on their allocations of places following the Exceptional 
Cases process was expected on the 23 January 2015. The EFA had been 
invited to attend Schools Forum but had declined the invitation, due to the 
official feedback being issued later in the month. 
 
It was requested that the current budget be revisited to see if further savings 
could be identified in the current year, as most of the overspends were being 
met through the reserves. This was asked to be brought back to the March 
2015 meeting. It was stated that Wiltshire Council should be providing press 
releases on this issue to generate publicity. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To agree in principle that the DSG spending plan be set within the 
three allocated DSG blocks of money, taking into account the 
previous decisions of Schools Forum. Any savings within a block 
should then be recycled to the same block, subject to future 
decisions of Schools Forum. 

2. To note the budget monitoring position at the end of November 
2014. 

 
7 Reports from Working Groups 

 
Schools Funding Working Group: 
 
The minutes of the 6 January 2015 Schools Funding Working Group were 
presented. 
 
Wiltshire Council had submitted a request for 200 additional High Needs places 
to be funded for the 2015-16 year, using the ‘Exceptional cases’ request. A total 
of 102 places were granted for Wiltshire College, 14 for Greentrees School, and 
1 at Kings Park School (now known as River Mead Academy). 
 
Specific results were due for 23 January 2015. The decision would be 
appealed, with the deadline for this mid-February. The appeal would be 
submitted for the unfunded places.. 
 
Resolved  
To note the minutes of the working group meeting. 
 



Early Years Reference Group: 
 
The minutes of the 21 November 2014 Early Years Reference Group meeting 
were presented. 
 
 
Resolved 
To note the minutes of the reference group meeting. 
 

8 Split Site Allowance - High Needs Provision 
 
Grant Davis, Strategic Financial Support Manager, was in attendance to 
introduce the report. 
 
The item had been brought back from the 6 November 2014 meeting after it 
was agreed that a detailed schedule of costs should be provided for the two 
schools. 
 
The proposal that St Nicholas’ School should only receive £45,000 funding was 
disputed. It was stated that savings would be made in the reduction in people 
going out of county, and that £100,000 had been originally considered, based 
upon the split-site allowance for maintained secondary schools. The Chair of 
Governors discussed the options available to the school.  
 
It was requested that this be taken back to the working group to be looked at 
again. 
 
It was noted that the regulations did not allow for a split-site allowance for 
Special Schools and any allowance would be paid through a school specific top-
up rate. 
 
The £45,000 was considered to offset the associated costs of running an extra 
building. With regard to other costs associated with the SEN provision, Susan 
Tanner would be looking at this issue, and would bring this back to a future 
meeting of Schools Forum in the form of a review. It was noted that the £45,000 
could be refused, and the whole issue could be reviewed. 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer until the 12 March 2015 Schools Forum meeting when more 
information would be provided by the High Needs team. 
 

9 Schools Financial Management Information Statement 
 
Jane Ralph, School Support Accountant, was in attendance to introduce the 
report. 
 
Revenue surplus and deficit balances were considered at the November 2014 
Schools Forum meeting. Following from this there had been a reclassification of 
balances. The Department for Education (DfE) were challenging authorities with 
5% of schools that have had a surplus of 15% or more for the last 5 years. The 
15% threshold was noted as applying to the total revenue balance. 
 



The Schools Funding Working Group met in the week prior to the meeting to 
consider a draft version of the report. 
 
Support would be offered to schools with a deficit in moving forward. Schools 
would be provided plenty of information. At the working group it was discussed 
what could be done with the information, and it was proposed that the report be 
presented to Governors; a copy be sent to School Improvement Advisors; that it 
be distributed to the Head & Chair of Governors; that additional wording and 
descriptions would be included; a declaration would be completed by Head & 
Governors, and where a school exceeds the 8% or 15% threshold, otherwise no 
declaration would be required. 
 
It was stated that 8% and 5% should be included along with 15%. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To include a further analysis of schools with revenue balances 
exceeding 5% and 8% for secondary and primary/special schools 
respectively for the last 5 years. 

2. To provide an end of year statement for the Chair of Governors. 
3. To support the budget monitoring through data comparing the year 

end forecast position, as defined on the budget and biannual 
Income and Expenditure returns, to the actual year end position. 

4. To include those schools with deficits. 
5. To provide a declaration to be completed by the Head and 

Governors where a school exceeds the 8% or 15% threshold. 
 

10 Sickness Supply Insurance Pool 2015-16 
 
Grant Davis introduced the report to raise School Forum’s awareness of the 
current position of the Supply Pool Insurance Scheme. 
 
The Supply Pool Insurance scheme had been running for a number of years 
providing schools with insurance cover for sickness absence. A cashback 
arrangement was in place whereby if a schools total year’s claims were less 
than 50% of their premium, they would be entitled to a cashback payment. 
  
The forecast balance on the Supply Pool at the end of 2014/15 was 
£1.174million. It was noted that the projected balance would be £1.051million if 
enhanced cashback was paid of £0.245million. 
 
Currently it was being decided whether the cashback should be standard or 
enhanced.  
 
It was asked why £40,000 was being paid to insurance companies when 
£1million was being rolled over and it had been previously agreed to stop 
paying this. An action was placed to stop this happening in the future. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To continue to offer 2015-16 Premiums at a 0% increase on 2014-
15’s prices. 

2. To continue cashback payments. 
3. To start investigating extending the scheme to cover maternity. 



4. To provide cashback at the enhanced level. 
5. To cease the Insurance Cover at the next point of renewal. 

 
11 Schools Budget 2015-16 

 
Elizabeth Williams, Head of Finance, was in attendance to introduce the report 
which outlined the detail of the schools funding settlement for 2015-16 and 
considered the implications for the Wiltshire schools budget.  
 
The pupil premium would be continued in 2015-16. This would be paid to 
schools at the same rates as last year, apart from the Primary pupil rate had 
increased from £1,300 to £1320 per pupil. Based on January 2015 census data 
it was estimated that the total pupil premium grant allocated to Wiltshire schools 
would exceed £13 million in 2015-16. 
 
The dedicated schools grant (DSG) had received an increase in total funding of 
£6.39million to £310.309million. The Schools Block had received a significant 
increase, whilst the Early Years Block had seen a slight decrease. The High 
Needs Block would be confirmed in March 2015. It was noted that no school 
would see a decrease in its ‘per pupil’ funding of more than 1.5%, in accordance 
with the requirements of the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 
 
The growth in funding in the Schools Block was attributed to two factors, firstly 
the additional £5.7m from the Fairer Schools Funding allocation and £2.1m due 
to an increase of 505 pupils in the county. 
 
The following assumptions for the schools delegated budget were proposed; 

- Per pupil rates reflect the increases from the Fairer Schools Funding, as 
previously agreed with Schools Forum 

- Lump sum allocations were unchanged at £85,000 for primary schools 
and £175,000 for secondary schools 

- Total funding allocations for English as an Additional Language (EAL), 
Prior Attainment and Deprivation remain unchanged and funding rates 
were scaled accordingly 

- Costs of the MFG were met through limiting the increases to schools 
gaining from the formulaic changes 

  
The Early Years Block would be updated once 2014 census details were made 
available. Take-up was stated as being hard to predict and a ringfence of the 
budget was proposed. From April 2015 the funding of 2 year-old places would 
move to a full participation model where local authorities would be funded on 
the actual take up of places.  It was discussed and agreed that any increase in 
DSG arising from the January early years census was allocated to the EYSFF 
budget to support increases in population and take up of places. 
 
The hourly rate for 2 year olds was currently set at £5.43 to providers. This was 
stated as being the historical rate. The EFA funded rate for 2015-16 of £4.97 
was questioned as to whether it was appropriate and £5.25 was considered as 
a midpoint.  
 
The hourly rate was proposed to be reduced as there was risk that there would 
not be enough money in the reserves to continue the hourly rates as they were. 
The quantum provided enough for £4.97; anything higher would require using 
the reserves. 



 
A consultation had taken place on a single hourly rate for 3&4 year olds.  This 
was discussed at the meeting and further proposals would be brought to the 
next meeting. 
 
The allocation of the high needs block was based on agreed planned place 
numbers and historical spend rather than on specific school census data.  The 
final High Needs Block allocations will be notified in March 2015. 
 
A request to the EFA for additional place funding through the Exceptional Case 
Process was successful in securing an additional 117 places within Wiltshire for 
2015-16. 
 
Given the current significant overspend within the high needs block in 2014-15, 
further modelling and work was being carried out, looking at all areas of the 
service.  There was an underlying assumption that changes and services must 
be managed within the existing budget level.   
 
Resolved 
 

1. Any increase in DSG arising from the January early years census is 
allocated to the EYSFF budget to support increases in population 
and take up of places 

2. To agree in principle to £4.97 as an hourly rate for 2 year olds with 
the view that it is affordable and that any surplus is brought back to 
the 12 March 2015 Schools Forum meeting to be recycled. 

3. To agree that the hourly rate for 3&4 year olds be considered at the 
next meeting following further modelling work. 

4. Schools Forum agree the assumptions to be used in calculating the 
delegated budget 

5. Top-up rates remain unchanged, subject to any proposals at the 
March Schools Forum in relation to the High Needs Block 

6. That the overall schools budget is set at £310.309 million, the level 
of the provisional funding settlement and that work is taken to 
review the High Needs budget and contain spending within the 
allocated High Needs Block. 

 
12 Growth Fund 

 
Grant Davis introduced the report on the allocation of funding for pupil growth 
2015-16. 
 
There were no proposed changes to the allocation of funding for the 2015/16 
year. The total paid out was noted as being slightly over budget.  
 
There were no changes to the criteria proposed. The report had been taken to 
the Schools Forum Working Group with the recommendation that the budget be 
set to a maximum of £1million. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the criteria for allocating the pupil Growth Fund in 2015-
16. 



2. To agree that the budget for the Growth Fund be set at a maximum 
of £1million, subject to the affordability within the funding formula 
for 2015-16. 

 
13 Confirmation of dates for future meetings 

 
Decision 
 
The future Schools Forum dates were confirmed, with the next meeting to 
be on 12 March 2015, 1.30 pm in Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 4.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


